

No. 23-1565

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JAMES HARPER,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**DANIEL I. WERFEL, in his official capacity as Commissioner
of the Internal Revenue Service; INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE; JOHN DOE IRS AGENTS 1-10,**

Defendants-Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

DAVID A. HUBBERT

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

FRANCESCA M. UGOLINI

(202) 514-3361

Court of Appeals Bar No.

1134848

JENNIFER M. RUBIN

(202) 307-0524

Court of Appeals Bar No.

77022

KATHLEEN E. LYON

(202) 307-6370

Court of Appeals Bar No.

1133434

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:

JANE E. YOUNG

United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iii
Glossary	x
Reasons why oral argument should be heard	xi
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case	2
A. The IRS administrative summons process	3
B. Taxpayer’s virtual currency activities	7
C. The Coinbase John Doe summons	9
D. <i>Harper I</i> : District Court proceedings and initial appeal	12
E. <i>Harper II</i> : District Court proceedings on remand.....	13
Summary of argument	15
Argument	18
The District Court correctly dismissed taxpayer’s suit.....	18
Standard of review	18
A. Taxpayer failed to state a claim for violation of the Fourth Amendment	18
1. The third-party doctrine applies to preclude any privacy right.....	19
2. Taxpayer’s contract with Coinbase did not create a reasonable expectation of privacy.....	31
3. Taxpayer’s property rights theory fails	33

4.	Alternatively, because the Government satisfied <i>Powell</i> in the <i>Coinbase</i> summons enforcement proceeding, there was no Fourth Amendment violation	37
B.	Taxpayer failed to state a claim of violation of the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause.....	43
C.	Taxpayer failed to state a claim for violation of Section 7609(f).....	51
1.	Taxpayer lacked statutory standing and could not use the APA to challenge an alleged violation of Section 7609(f)	51
2.	Taxpayer’s claim that the IRS violated Section 7609(f) fails as a matter of law	55
	Conclusion.....	65
	Certificate of compliance	66
	Certificate of service	67
	Statutory addendum.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Ass'n of Am. Med. Colleges v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2000)	54
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	54
<i>Borucki v. Ryan</i> , 827 F.2d 836 (1st Cir. 1987)	45
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	34, 36
<i>In re Cao</i> , 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	16, 18, 20-26, 30-31, 35
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	36
<i>Matter of Does</i> , 541 F. Supp. 213 (N.D.N.Y. 1982).....	63
<i>Matter of Does</i> , 671 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1982)	55-56, 60
<i>Matter of Does</i> , 688 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1982)	40-41, 53
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	33, 44
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	35-36
<i>Gonzalez-Droz v. Gonzalez-Colon</i> , 660 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Hahn v. Star Bank</i> , 190 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Harper v. Rettig</i> , 46 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	13
<i>John Does, All Unknown Emps. of Boundary Waters Rest.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 866 F.2d 1015 (8th Cir. 1989)	41, 63
<i>Johnson v. Duxbury, Mass.</i> , 931 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2019).....	20, 31

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	29
<i>Lyman v. Baker</i> , 954 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2020)	18, 60
<i>Bernardo ex rel. M & K Eng'g, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 814 F.3d 481 (1st Cir. 2016)	62
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	46-47, 50
<i>McCabe v. Life-Line Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 540 (1st Cir. 1996)	37
<i>In re Montreal, Me. & Atl. Ry., Ltd.</i> , 888 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	52
<i>Neilson v. United States</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2009)	54
<i>Payne v. Taslimi</i> , 998 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2021)	46
<i>Perrier-Bilbo v. United States</i> , 954 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2020)	43-47
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	51
<i>Presley v. United States</i> , 895 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2018)	22-23, 37
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	36
<i>Matter of Search of Multiple Email Accts. Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703 for Investigation of Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1956</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 1, 18 (D.D.C. 2022)	29
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	19-22, 35
<i>Standing Akimbo, LLC v. United States</i> , 955 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2020)	22, 38
<i>Stauffer v. IRS</i> , 939 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)	58, 61
<i>Sugarloaf Funding, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of the Treas.</i> , 584 F.3d 340 (1st Cir. 2009)	3, 6-7

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>In re Tax Liabilities of Does</i> , No. 2:10-MC-00130-MCE, 2011 WL 6302284 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2011)	57
<i>In re Tax Liabilities of Does</i> , No. 20-mc-32, 2021 WL 4556392 (D. Minn. Sept. 3, 2021)	58
<i>Taylor Lohmeyer L. Firm PLLC v. United States</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 548 (W.D. Tex. 2019), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 957 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2020)	41, 58
<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019)	36
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	36
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985)	4, 49, 56
<i>U.S. DOJ v. Ricco Jonas</i> , 24 F.4th 718 (1st Cir. 2022)	22, 24, 27, 29, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>United States v. Allee</i> , 888 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	3, 38
<i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975)	38, 49
<i>United States v. Brigham Young University</i> , 679 F.2d 1345 (10th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 459 U.S. 1095 (1983).....	41-42
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 573 U.S. 248 (2014)	3-4, 6-7
<i>United States v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-01431-JSC, 2017 WL 3035164 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2017)	10, 41, 61
<i>United States v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-01431-JSC, 2017 WL 5890052 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2017).....	10-11, 14, 16-17, 24-25, 37, 41-43, 48-50, 52-53, 58, 61-62

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Dorais</i> , 241 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	32-33
<i>United States v. First Nat’l Bank of Mitchell</i> , 691 F.2d 386 (8th Cir. 1982)	38
<i>United States v. Gertner</i> , 65 F.3d 963 (1st Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>United States v. Gratkowski</i> , 964 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)	7-8, 16, 19, 22-25, 27, 29-30, 33
<i>United States v. Hood</i> , 920 F. 3d 87 (1st Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>United States v. John G. Mutschler & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 363 (8th Cir. 1984)	63
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	35
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	15-16, 20-23, 25-29, 31, 33-35, 44
<i>United States v. Payward Ventures, Inc.</i> , No. 23-mc-80029-JCS, 2023 WL 4303653 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2023), <i>on appeal</i> , No. 23-16138 (9th Cir.).....	58-59
<i>United States v. Pittsburgh Trade Exch. Inc.</i> , 644 F.2d 302 (3d Cir. 1981).....	40, 47
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964)	6, 14, 16, 19, 37-40, 43, 49
<i>United States v. Reis</i> , 765 F.2d 1094 (11th Cir. 1985)	38
<i>United States v. Samuels, Kramer & Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1983)	40-41, 49
<i>United States v. Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 718 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985)	55
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	32-33, 36
<i>United States v. William</i> , 603 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2010).....	19

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Vazquez-Rivera v. Figueroa</i> , 759 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Vega-Rodriguez v. Puerto Rico Tel. Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 1997).....	44-45
<i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990).....	46
<i>White v. Hewlett Packard Enter. Co.</i> , 985 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2021).....	30, 40
<i>Zietzke v. United States</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 758 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	8, 30
<i>Zietzke v. United States</i> , No. 19-CV-03761-HSG(SK), 2020 WL 264394 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2020).....	30-31

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (5 U.S.C.):

§ 551	13, 53
§ 551(1)(B).....	53
§ 551(13).....	53
§ 702	13, 52-53
§ 702(2).....	54
§ 704	13, 52-53

Bank Secrecy Act (12 U.S.C.):

§ 1829b	7
§§ 1951-1959	7

Bank Secrecy Act (31 U.S.C.)

§§ 5311-5314	7
§§ 5316-5332	7

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6103	40
§ 6201(a).....	3
§ 6213(a).....	51

Statutes (continued): **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) (cont.):

§ 7402(b).....	5
§ 7421	13
§ 7422	51
§ 7601	38
§ 7602	38
§ 7602(a).....	4, 12
§ 7604(a).....	5
§ 7609	4, 17, 51, 54, 63
§ 7609(a)(1)	4, 47
§ 7609(b)(2)	54
§ 7609(b)(2)(A)	4
§ 7609(c)(3).....	47
§ 7609(f).....	2, 5, 10, 12-14, 17, 40-42, 47-49, 51-56, 58, 61-62
§ 7609(f)(1)	5, 55-57
§ 7609(f)(2)	5, 55, 59-60
§ 7609(f)(3)	5, 55, 60-63
§ 7609(h).....	5, 9
§ 7609(h)(2)	5, 48-49, 54

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291	2
§ 1331	2
§ 2107(b).....	1-2

Pub. L. No. 116-25, 133 Stat. 981,
§ 1204(a) (July 1, 2019)

	5
--	---

Tax Reform Act of 1976

	61
--	----

Constitutional Provisions:

United States Constitution:

Amendment IV.....	12-13, 15, 17-21, 23, 29, 32, 34, 37-40, 43-45
Amendment V.....	12, 17, 44
Amendment XIV	44-45

Regulations and Regulatory Materials: Page(s)

Treasury Regulations (31 C.F.R.):

- § 1010.100(ff)(5) 7
- § 1010.100(ff)(5)(i)(A)..... 7

IRS Notice 2014-21,
“IRS Virtual Currency Guidance,”
2014-16 I.R.B. 938 (April 14, 2014) 8

IRS Notice 2023-34 (Aug. 21, 2023) 8

Other Authorities:

Coinbase Money Transmission and e-Money Regulatory Compliance, available at <https://support.coinbase.com/customer/en/portal/articles/2689172-coinbase-regulatory-compliance> (last checked Dec. 21, 2023) 7

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i) 1-2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 18

H.R. Rep. 94-658 (1976) 55, 59, 62

H.R. Rep. 116-39, pt. I (2019) 41
